
e-
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION BEFORE THE * 

AND SPECIAL HEARING 
S side of Sulphur Spring Road, 470 feet E * DEPUTY ZONING 
of cll of Shelboume Road 
Election District COMMISSIONER* 
Councilmanic District 
(1101 Sulphur Spring Road) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc.; * 

Michael L. Deceil, Vice President 


Petitioner * 
T. Mobile, by Liz West 

Lessee CASE NO. 2008-0S02-SPHX * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * ** * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Special Exception filed by the legal property owner, SCI Maryland 

Funeral Services, Inc., by Michael L. Deceit, Vice President, and the proposed lessee, T- Mobile, 

by their agent, Liz West. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a request for an amendment to prior 

zoning Case No. 93-463-SPHXA. The Special Exception is pursuant to Section 426.5 of the 

B.C.Z.R. to allow a telecommunications facility on property zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property 

and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and accepted into 

evdience as Petitioner's Exhibit 1A, and the telecommunications compound detail that was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Special Hearing and Special 

Exception requests was Liz West on behalf of Petitioner T-Mobile. Sean Hughes, Esquire, 

represented Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the requested relief was Michael McGarity 

with Daft McCune Walker, Inc., the engineering firm that prepared the site plan, and Amrish 
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Garg, Petitioner's radio frequency engineer. Appearing as interested citizens were Dean Kasian of 

5601 Chelwynd Road and President of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, Darrin 

Williams and Donna Speights of 1102 Sulphur Spring Road, and Dorothy Briscoe of 1108 Sulphur 

Spring Road. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is irregular-shaped and 

consists of approximately 65 acres zoned D.R.5.5 and D.R.l 0.5. The property is located on the 

southeast side of Sulphur Spring Road, north of Interstate 95, in the Halethorpe area of Baltimore 

County. The existing site operates as a cemetery. As shown on the site plan, Petitioner desires to 

provide enhanced wireless services to its customers in the area by erecting a 110 foot monopole 

tower as well as a telecommunications facility on the subject property. In so doing, Petitioner is 

also requesting an amendment to prior zoning Case No. 93-463-SPHXA to approve the instant site 

plan. The proposed telecommunications facility would be located on the west side of the property 

with access from Sulphur Spring Road. This proposed area for the facility is zoned D.R.5.5. As 

also shown on the compound detail (Petitioner's Exhibit 1 B), the facility would consist of an area 

approximately 50 feet by 50 feet, with a 10 foot by 20 foot concrete pad for the equipment 

cabinets. 

In support of the instant zoning requests, Petitioner called Liz West as a witness. Ms. West 

is a Senior Planner with Network Building and Consulting in Hanover, MD. Her company acts as 

an agent for T-Mobile in facilitating development projects and telecommunications installations. 

A copy of Ms. West's resume was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 3. 

Ms. West was offered and accepted as an expert in planning, land use, and interpretation of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Ms. West discussed the details regarding the proposed 

monopole and compound. She explained that the facility would be located in a remote, elevated 
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area of the cemetery. As shown on the aerial photographs that were marked and accepted into 

evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 4A and 4B, the facility would not be far from Sulphur Spring 

Road, but would be bordered by lush forested areas and trees to the west. The compound itself 

would consist of three cabinets constructed on the concrete pad for T -Mobile wireless equipment, 

as well as equipment for other carriers. The cabinets would be approximately S ~ feet high by 3 ~ 

feet wide by 2~ feet deep. The monopole would have interior antennae with a capacity for four 

potential carrier slots. The top two slots would be reserved for T-Mobile equipment, with the 

other two reserved for potential future carriers. Ms. West then introduced photographs of the site 

that were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits SA through SN. These 

photographs show the cemetery grounds and some of the church buildings including the existing 

mausoleum buildings near the proposed location of the facility. These photographs also show a 

very remote, topographically diverse area surrounded by wooded areas and trees. 

Ms. West then discussed her company's review of potential alternative locations or co­

locating its antennae on existing structures, but without success. She explained that they looked 

into working with the University of Maryland, Baltimore County (UMBC), but were turned down; 

they looked at potential elementary and middle school locations nearby, but were also turned 

down; and also looked at property owned by the state but were again turned down. With that 

backdrop, they concluded there was no other alternative but to build a new facility. She also 

indicated that in deciding where to build, several factors are taken into account, including a desire 

to locate in wooded areas away from existing residential areas, and ground elevations which 

dictate the location and height needed for a pole. 

In order to demonstrate the potential impact of the proposed telecommunications facility 

on the community, Ms. West submitted photo simulations, which were marked and accepted into 
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evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 7 through 7F. The simulations include a map of the surrounding 

area with red dot points, and photographs taken from those red dot locations in the direction of the 

proposed pole location, with the size and shape of the proposed pole superimposed on the 

photographs from the various distances. This gives the viewer a firsthand look at how visible the 

pole would be from the particular locations. As seen in the photographs, although the pole is 

visible from all these locations, the view certainly could not be characterized as unreasonably 

obtrusive. In addition, the proposal to have a unipole look with interior antenna slots would likely 

make the pole even less conspicuous. 

Petitioner also took its request for a new telecommunications facility to the County's 

Tower Review Committee (TRC). Petitioner initially made application for a 103 foot monopole. 

After a number of discussions with the TRC, especially concerning the recommendation that the 

pole have the capacity to support two additional wireless service providers in addition to T­

Mobile, Petitioner requested to raise the structure for a total height of 110 feet, which would allow 

T -Mobile to occupy the top two slots, and would enable other carriers to occupy the two additional 

slots. After reviewing the relevant information, the TRC unanimously recommended that a 110 

foot disguised monopole (unipole) would meet all the requirements of Section 426 of the B.C.Z.R. 

A copy of the April 22, 2008 Interoffice Correspondence from the TRC recommending approval 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 8. As to disguising the pole, Ms. 

West indicated the pole could easily be made to look similar to a flagpole. Marked and accepted 

into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibits 9, lOA and lOB were photographs of monopole structures 

that were made to resemble flagpoles. Petitioner's Exhibit 9 shows a white colored cell tower 

approximately 120 feet high located behind the scoreboard of the athletic field at St. Johns High 

School in Washington, D.C. Hanging from the tower is the American flag. Petitioner's Exhibits 
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lOA and 10B are cell towers approximately 150 feet high located in Howard County, also with the 

American flag. Ms. West indicated the same type of disguising could be done in the instant 

matter. 

As to the criteria set forth in Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. concerning special exceptions, 

Ms. West opined that the proposed telecommunications facility would not be detrimental to the 

health, safety, and general welfare of the locale. The facility would generally be unmanned, 

would be of low voltage, and the compound would be locked at all times. There would be no 

traffic impacts as maintenance at the facility would be performed by a trained technician only one 

time per month. There would be no impact on public services or facilities, nor would there be any 

detrimental impacts on the other 502.1 criteria. This facility would not be inconsistent with the 

property's zoning classification or inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the zoning regulations. 

In accordance with Section 426 of the B.C.Z.R., Petitioner would also provide certifications every 

five years that the structure meets all relevant building codes for safety. Petitioner is also willing 

to affix the pole with the American flag and to provide light on the pole to allow for constant 

flying of the flag. 

Testifying in support of the need for the enhanced wireless service and, hence the request 

for the telecommunications facility, was Amrish Garg. Mr. Garg is a radio frequency engineer 

employed with T -Mobile. Mr. Garg obtained a Bachelor's degree in engineering from India in 

1994 focusing on electronics and communications. He has been employed in that field for 12 

years. He has worked on approximately 3,000 sites internationally and in the United States. A 

copy of his resume was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit II. He was 

offered and accepted as an expert in radio frequency engineering. 
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Mr. Garg introduced a computer generated propagation map showing the existing on air 

coverage without the proposed telecommunications facility, marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 12. He also submitted a similar map taking into account the predicted signal 

strength with the proposed tower at the subject location, marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 13. As shown on these exhibits, the color green indicates where the signal 

str'ength is sufficient indoors to have continuous communication and properly hand off to the next 

cell tower. In addition, the yellow areas indicated sufficient in-vehicle coverage. Mr. Garg then 

noted the lack of coverage in the subject area as indicated by white where callers would likely 

experience dropped calls. He indicated that presently, the existing coverage in the area is not very 

good, with much of the major roads and residential areas having deficient coverage. He also 

determined that adding the aforementioned facility would increase the overall coverage and 

provide the needed indoor and in-vehicle coverage as depicted in Petitioner's Exhibit 13. It would 

also allow for enhanced 911 services, enabling the system to potentially triangulate the location of 

an emergency call. 

Following Petitioner's presentation, several interested citizens testified as well. Dean 

Kasian, President of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, testified that following the 

initial designs of the tower with antennae on the exterior of the pole, his organization opposed the 

facility; however, after seeing changes in the design and meeting with Petitioner prior to the 

hearing, he believes the new design with the antennae located inside the pole, and with the pole 

made to resemble a flag pole -- and to in fact have an American flag hanging from the pole -- is 

acceptable. Mr. Kasian submitted an email dated June 17, 2008 from him to T-Mobile's attorney, 

Mr. Hughes. This email was marked and accepted into evidence as Community Exhibit 1 and 

indicates that Huntsmoor Park Community Organization does not object to the proposed 110 foot 
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"flagpole" cell tower design provided it include an American flag. Also testifying was Dorothy 

Briscoe. Ms. Briscoe stated her opposition to the proposed telecommunications facility, 

expressing concerns over the visual appearance of the cell tower, as well as safety issues with the 

pole. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are contained within 

the case file. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated May 8, 2008 which 

indicates that in order to improve the appearance of the proposed monopole tower and also to 

reduce its visibility, the tower should be painted a suitable color. It is recommended that the tower 

be painted a brownish color that matches, to the extent possible, the color of the tree bark on the 

existing trees in the adjacent wooded area. 

Turning first to the petition for Special Exception, I am persuaded that Petitioner has met 

its burden, and that the request meets all of the customary special exception criteria contained in 

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Petitioner presented uncontroverted testimony that there is a need 

for wireless coverage in the area, that there were no other viable alternative locations or 

opportunities to co-locate their antennae, that the antennae would be mounted inside the pole and 

could be made to resemble a flag pole, and that the proposed telecommunications facility would 

have no detrimental impacts on the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding 

community. Indeed, given the remote location of the proposed facility and its proximity to 

vegetation and trees, and the topography of the land, the subject property appears to present the 

least invasive location for the facility -- one that will have less of an impact on the community 

visually and aesthetically. 

Turning now to the Special Hearing request, I am persuaded by the testimony and evidence 

presented that this relief should also be granted. The prior case involving this property was Case 
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No. 93-463-SPHXA. That case involved petitions for special hearing, special exception and 

variance and requested relief to establish a nonconfonning use for a cemetery, a detennination that 

Residential Transition Areas do not apply to the site, and to operate a cemetery in a portion of the 

site zoned D.R.5.5. The petitions were granted on August 13, 1993. In the instant matter, 

Petitioner is requesting an amendment of that previously approved site plan in order to gain 

approval of the site plan that includes the new telecommunications facility. In granting approval 

of the aforementioned telecommunications facility, it necessarily flows that I would grant an 

amendment of the previously approved site plan to reflect this latest change in the use on the 

property. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that 

Petitioner's requests for special exception and special hearing should be granted with conditions. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this M day of August, 2008 by the Deputy 

Zoning Commissioner, that Petitioner's request for Special Exception pursuant to Section 426.5 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a telecommunications facility on 

property zoned DR 5.5 be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT 	IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Special Hearing request filed pursuant to Section 

500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. to approve a request for an amendment to prior zoning Case No. 93-463­

SPHXA be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions which are conditions 

precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. 	 Petitioner may apply for its building pennit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at its own 
risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is 
filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 
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2. 	 The monopole tower shall be erected to resemble a flagpole, with interior antenna slots and 

a color consistent with that of a flagpole (possibly white or gray?). It shall fly an 
American flag of a suitable size and Petitioner shall either make arrangements for the flag 
to be taken down daily or for the flag to be permanently lit so that it may fly at all times. 

3. 	 Petitioner shall in all other respects comply with the requirements of Section 426 of the 
B.C.Z.R. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
THOMAS H. BOSTWICK County Executive 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
August 1, 2008 

SEAN HUGHES, ESQUIRE 

DONOHUE & BLUE 

801 NORTH FAIRFAX STREET #209 

ALEXANDRlA VA 22314 


Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Special Exception 
Case No. 2008-502-SPHX 
Property: 1101 Sulphur Spring Road 

Dear Mr. Hughes: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the 'date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

~f{~~
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 


c: 	 Liz West and Amrish Garg, T-Mobile, 12050 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville MD 20705 
Michael McGarity, Draft McCune Walker, Inc., 200 East Pennsylvania A venue, Towson MD 21286 
Michael Deceil, Vice President, SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc., PO Box 130508, Houston TX 
77219 
Dean Kasian, President of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization, 5601 Chelwynd Road, 
Baltimore MD 21227 
Darrin Williams and Donna Speights, 1102 Sulphur Spring Road, Baltimore MD 21227 
Dorothy Briscoe, 1108 Sulphur Spring Road, Baltimore MD 21227 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


e e 

Petition for Special Hearing 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at \\ 0 \ S-u..o~ ~ )(.£) 
which is presently zoned :O~S. 5 , 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner !ihould approve 

~~O'V' ~ ~ ~~ -t--o ~JJ 
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Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


INVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

\-MQ~ Sc\ tvh"i\~ 'h)nevM Sevv\CQ-o \n, 
Name - Type Dr Print //4/Name~LL._)~ ~~~ 

Signature Signature 

taG SD ~O-Q..\-\'<'V\ove.. Pw-e. Ntd(\a~.J l .1)ec-e.' ~ ,,' ~' \ 
Name _ Type or Print l ) '.J \ C:e.. S,d e........."" 
Address Telephone No. 

~~.hD tu \v\.12~ao7DS 
City STille Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: ?O~ \~Dr:;o1S 
Address Telephone No. 

Se.lLV'"\ _~"'e..s -f\-00 s.-h:>~ I"~ Il'2\~ 
City State Zip Code N.m'~1n . 
Representative to be Contacted: ;740 . 41'S. qq 10 I 

Signatl.lr '==<t)..~ 
TJDn.ohl.A~ t. ~ Uz.uJeS1- Of Mdt-~ 4'+3· ~s: ,yq~ 
C~ . ----r--- ---. -- --. ­

Name 

CbO\ N . .f"~ St. ~ ~O~ \"2.050 'E::>cU.~{Y\()(e 'fw"e-
Address 0' Telephone No Address Telephone No 

Ab~c1A.o-- '-iA '7_2-3 l ~ :E>eJL-~ \1.\ tk! fv\.D .;l, D:1 oS 
City Siate Zip Code City , State Zip Code 

(O?;,· qO<J?' O~e~ 
OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___~ 

Case No. Z-OD!?- 0 S-o LS ~\\ f- UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

Reviewed By~f"v'v:::=- Date ~. 'L 't-.c.W 
REV 9/15/98 

$ ·\· b~ , 

~ 
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Petition for Special Exception 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located at \t 0\ SuL-Pt-\-uR. s712-\NL::t Rop-o 
which is presently zoned __u_t<_,_s_,_s______________-­

Deed Reference: l~toJtL /l~Q Tax Account # 1.=!_~':2 .9~~ ~q q3 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

~C--Ol""''''0n\~~ ~ ~0- cr~~"j ~~~o 
D~ 5 .·S:&.~ 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception. advertising. posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 
( .--; . 

U fJ We~+ -rD€2- \ -- M O\-7~lL 
Name~GJ=r 
Signature ~ =----t~----------=~
\d-O.;o £?,,'l.Q:nlf\OVe Ave, 4'-t·?·<i4S 3l{ct.~ 

Address:h&~J..L.. Mt) d-.Ol QS Telephone No. 

Cify State Zip Code 

,-? 

Case No. 2--CJ 08" - 0 S't> Z - 5 t9H 'f­
. ,. ...... .. 

REV 0712712007 " -ot 

IflNe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

Signature 

M\d·\~ L, De.c.e.~ \ V:u.. tte~l~+-
Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

VO 'B:>Oj-. 
Address 

\"'3,054l6 
Telephone No. 

\-\ouSk-D '(\ 
City 

·T'I ­ '1/ ~\q 
State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

UL WesA 446 etc{ C; ~Ltq ~ 
Name 

..l'do5O ~Mfi('f\o.< Bv-e-
Address • Telephone No, 

~tsJ ~L \'\J\I") ::).0-105 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 
ESTIMATED LENGTII OF HE.ARING ____ 

UNAV~ABLEFORHEAmNG______ 

Reviewed By\ 'S"\ \J'V""'-.. Date ~I 2.. ~ r:if 

-.-~--~~--
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DAFT MCCUNE WALKER INC 

Description 

To Accompany Petition 

For A Special Exception and Special Hearing 

Sulphur Spring Road 

Baltimore County, Maryland 

B ginning for the same at a point situate in the center of Sulphur Spring Road, said 

point b ing distant 470 feet more or less, from the intersection formed by the centerline of 

Sulphur Spring Road and the centerline of Shelbourne Road, thence leaving said point of 

beginni g, referring all courses of this description to the Maryland Coordinate System 

(NAD ' 3), the eighteen following courses and distances: (I) South 47 degrees 44 minutes 

26 seco ds East 2588.3 I, thence (2) South 88 degrees 55 minutes 03 seconds West 

155.17 eet, thence (3) North 88 degrees 52 minutes 57 seconds West 410.50 feet, thence 

(4) No hwesterly by a line curving to the right, having a radius of I 044.00 feet, for a 

distance of 256.1 I feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 81 

degrees 5 I minutes 17 seconds West 255.47 feet, thence (5) North 74 degrees 49 

minutes 37 seconds West I 007.38 feet, thence (6) North 81 degrees 14 minutes 37 

seconds West 65.21 feet, thence (7) South 08 degrees 45 minutes 23 seconds West 

136.38 et, thence (8) Southwesterly by a line curving to the left, having a radius of 750.00 

feet for distance of 422.88 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing 

degrees 27 minutes 13 seconds West 417.30 feet), thence (9) South 57 degrees 

18 minu es 03 seconds West 329.23 feet, thence ( I 0) North 14 degrees 46 minutes 20 

seconds West 728.42 feet, thence ( I I) North 81 degrees 31 minutes 20 seconds West 

TOWSON 20 EAST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. To ,Page . l M(3ft_LAND 21286 P 410 296 3333 F 410 296 4705 

FREDERICK 8 E ST SECOND STREET. SUITE 201. FREDERICK. MARYLAND 21701 P 301 696 9040 F 301 696 9041 

BERLIN THE PAVILI NS, 11200 RACETRACK ROAD. SUITE 202. BERLIN, MARYLAND 21811 P · 410 641 9980 F 410 641 9948 



569.31 f, et, thence ( 12) North 05 degrees 40 minutes 39 seconds East 172.60 feet, thence 

heasterly by a line curving to the right, having a radius of I 150.00 feet, for a 

f 214.1 6 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North I I 

degrees O minutes 45 seconds East 213.85 feet), thence ( 14) North 16 degrees 20 

minutes I seconds East 225.79 feet, thence ( 15) Northeasterly by a line curving to the 

right, ha ing a radius of 290.00 feet, for a distance of 289.00 feet (the arc of said curve 

being su tended by a chord bearing North 44 degrees 53 minutes 49 seconds East 277.19 

feet), th nee ( 16) North 73 degrees 26 minutes 47 seconds East 578.86 feet, thence ( 17) 

Northea erly by a line curving to the right, having a radius of I 000.00 feet, for a distance of 

86.45 fe t (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 75 degrees 55 

minutes 3 seconds East 86.42 feet), and thence ( 18) North 78 degrees 23 minutes 59 

seconds ast 4 39.34 feet to the point of beginning; containing 72.302 acres of land, more 

or less. 

T IS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY 

OT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE. 

Project o. 070 IO (L070 I 0) 

Page 2 of 2 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property that is the subject of an 
upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions that require a public hearing, this notice is 
accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and 
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at least 
fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: oSVZ--­
Petitioner: IS(.I Mqcy ItM d flJ (\ercd 5ecv i ce S(r.1 C + T- (Y) obiIe 
Address or Location: I 'f f S h ' jlcsjMcsdeMMd 0 vIp vrSpn n;; Rt~. 

Acbl1+ vc;, ('r)O 2 1Q..2 7 

Please Forward Advertising Bill to: 

Name: I LI 2- Wf:?.)+ 
Address: t 2-o so b q/t(('rIo re Ave . 

Be l+stl " /~ I rhD 20 70S 
I 

Telephone: 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
-9­
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Date: ~~~ 
", . 

Sub Rev Sub Rept BS 

Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg Acct Amount 


,'" "Z'd. -, 
I 

" . ­
Rec 

T IV\ ­From: .oJ I I 


1\1 lnb~ L ! '.,, ~'I 

Total: 

-

For: ( ::;.. ­-
CASHIER'S 

VALIDATIONDISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PJNK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 
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NOTICE OF lOMINB HORINB 

TIle Zonfng Commtuioner of BlllUmort County. by .uthorI\Y 01 
Ihe Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a 
public hearing In Towson. Maryland on the property Identlfled 
heroin as fO llOWS: 

Clle: t200l-0I02-8PHX 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road. 
Slslde 01 Sulphur Spring ~oad. 470 1801 east 01 centerline 01 
ShelboumeRoad 
13thElectionDistrict -1st Councilmanic District 
Legal OWner(s): 501 Maryland Funderal Services. Inc. 
Contract Purchaser. T-Moblle . 

8ploII I He.rlng: to approve request lor amendment to zoning 
case 93-463-SPH)(A. 8peclll belpllon: lor a telecommunica­
tions facility on proderty zoned D.R.S.S. 
Hllrlng: Wldnlld.y, June 111, 2001 1110:00 ' .m. In Room 
407. County Coum BuildIng. 401 BOlley AVlnul, TOWIOn 
21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner lor BallJmore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; lor special 
accommodatlons Please Con1act the Zoning Commlssloner's 01­
flce at (410)887-3868. 
(2) For Information concerning the Ale and/or Hearing. Contact 

the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
JT 61611 June 3 174911 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

6/S{ ,20.Q8. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Ba1timore County, Md., 

once in each of _f_~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on ,20~6/3/ 
ft;l The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

s. /AJ(j 
, 

~fN--
l EGAL ADVEH I ISING 



Certificate o~osting • 

RE: Case NO. 2008-0502-SPHX 

Petitioner/Developer 

Liz West. T -Mobile 

Date of Hearing/Closing 6/18/08 

Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and Development Managements 
County Office Building - Room 111 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 
Towson, Md. 21204 

Attention: 

This letter is to certify, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) as 
required by law, were posted conspicuously on the property located at _____ 

1101 Sulphur Sprine: Road 

The sign(s) were posted on 

See Attached 

Photograph 


6/4/08 
(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

tSignature of sigliToSier and date) 

Richard E. Hoffman 
(printed Name) 


904 DeUwood Drive 

(Address) 

FaUston. Md. 21047 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

410-879-3122 
(Telephone Number) 
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Certificate of Postine 

Photograph Attachment 

Re: 2008-0502-SPHX 

PetitionerlDeveloper: _____ 

Liz West. T-Mobile 

Date of Hearing/Closing: 6/18/08 

ZQ~~ I ~ G NOTICE 
CAst. ' ~;' ~l~"" 

APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 

THE lONING COMMISSIONER 


IN TOWSON, MD 

f"'1)0 ... ~"1 , r . ...... , c--..... r.-.~<.


PLACE: .w,. , e .. ...U y "'f•.~ .. '''f . ..... .. 


DAlE AND liME: - ,""".- ...... ... 

1101 Sulphur Spring Road 

Posting Date: 6/4/08 
Richard E. Hoffman 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

Mav 13 2008
JAM ES T. SMITH, JR . 	 TIMOTHY M. KOlROCO, Dlrecror 
County Executive Departm enr oj Permtls and 

Development Managc lI1enrNOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0502-SPHX 
1101 Su'lphur Spring Road 
S/side of Sulphur Spring Road, 470 feet east of centerline of Shelbourne Road 

13th Election District - 1sl Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. 

Contract Purchaser: T -Mobile 


Special Hearing to approve request for amendment to zoning case 93-463-SPHXA. Special 
Exception for a telecommunications facility on property zoned D.R. 5.5 . 

Hearing: Wednesday, June 18, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


~Y4 ~to~ 
Timothy Kofroco 

Director 


TK:k'lm 

C: 	Sean Hughes, Donohue & Blue, 801 N. Fairfax Street, #209, Alexandria VA 22314 

Michael Deceil, SCI MD Funeral Services, P.O. Box 130508, Houston TX 77219 

Liz West, T-Mobile, 12050 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville 20705 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JUNE 3, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887 -4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zon ing Revi ew I Coun ty Offiee Building 

II' West Chesapeake Avenue, Room' II ITowson, Maryland 2 ' 204 I Ph one 4' 0-887-3 391 I Fax 410-887-304 8 


www.balt irnoreeoun ty rnd .gov 


www.balt


Hearing: 
osley Av~nue, Towson 21204 

e 	 e 

TO 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 3, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Liz West 443-995-3498 
12050 Baltimore Avenue 
Beltsville, MD 20705 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Ballimore County , will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0502-SPHX 
1101 Sulphur Spring Road 
S/side of Sulphur Spring Road , 470 feet east of centerline of Shelbourne Road 
13th Election District - 1sl Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. 
Contract Purchaser: T-Mobile 

Special Hearing to approve request for amendment to zoning case 93-463-SPHXA. Special 
Exception for a telecommunications facility on property zoned D.R. 5.5. 

nesday, June 18,2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386 . 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH, JR TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Dlrec/or 
Collnty Executive Depar{mJkJl()ftP~r'hi[20,Q8 

Sean Hughes Development Management 

Donohue & Blue 
801 N. Fairfax St. 
Alexandria , VA 22314 

Dear: Sean Hughes 

RE: Case Number 2008-0502-SPHX, Address: 1101 Sulphur Spring Rd . 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 24, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition . All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Ve;trUIY~O~S ,. II () (\ 

Vi . " .. ",;;" /4.4~~ 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRlnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
Michael L. Deceil: SCI Maryland Funeral Service, P.O. Box 130508, Houston , TX 77219 
Liz West & Matt Chaney, 12050 Baltimore Ave., Beltsville , MD 20705 
T-Mobile, 12050 Baltimore Ave., Beltsville, MD 20705 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson. Mar)' land 2 1204 I Phone 410·887-339 1 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.ballimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.ballimorecountymd.gov


,,~ ~\\g, 

C{ f'l~....e 	 e 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 8, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 	 ~ n:~reHW~lltl 

SUBJECT: I 101 Sulphur Spring Road 1m MAY 1 2 2008 JJJJ 

INFORMATION: BY: ..........._.._..__ _ 
Item Number: 8-502 

Petitioner: SCI Maryland Funeral Services Inc. 

Zoning: DR5.5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and offers the following comment. In order 
to improve the appearance of the proposed monopole tower and also to reduce its visibility, the 
tower should be painted a suitable color. It is recommend that the tower be painted a brownish 
color that matches, to the extent possible, the color of the tree bark on the existing trees in the 
adjacent wooded area. 

For further informa~n concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887­
3480. 

Reviewed by: \. J'- /'-.j , , 'IV v j _ \,...~ .... 1\ , "" WI 

Division Chief: / / '{..,fC/';;/-6/1r , <' '-<4Z
AFKlLL: CM r 7 r ~ r 7 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\8-502 ,doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 1,2008 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: Dennis A. KeRre-dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
FOI' May 5, 2008 
Item Nos. 08-489,490,491 , 492 , 493 , 

' 95,496,497,498,499,500, 501, 
50 and 503 . 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning ~
 
items, and we have no comments. 

DAK.:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 

ZAC-5012008-NO COMMENTS 
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s 
"--!artin O·Mallc\". COl'allorl John D. Porcari, Secrew/T 

Amhon) G. Brown. Li C Ol'em or 1\eil 1. Pedersen. Acimillislm/or 

statemgnwm. 
'\..~r 

Administration !, 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: ~~~, \.. S t9 ~ z:.OOe 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. S~OZ-SPH~ 
Permits and Development Management 

\\ 0 \ "!S~\.-.V"U 12..,~\~\~!>County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 	 al MJ<,(~~ 'j:"u,.,,~t..S~\ce...> 

~q4L.~''l~ 
~IA.'-~e.~Oo.l 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not 
affected by any State Highway Administration projects . Therefore, based upon available information this 
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 8-eoz. ~ . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545­
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

,~~~
htV Eng i nee r in g A c c e ssP e r mit s 

Division 

SDF/MB 

My lelephone number'loll-free number is _____________ 


,\lan 'land Relay Service(hr III/paired Hearing or Speech: 1.800 .735 .2258 Slatewide Toll rree 


Slr<·el .~ddr<'ss : 707 1'onh Cah'en Slreet . Baltimore. 1>.1Jryland ~ 1~O~ . Phone : 410 .S-tS .OYOO . II'Ww.marylalldroads.com 


http:II'Ww.marylalldroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION 
1101 Sulpher Spring Road; SIS Sulpher * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Spring Road, 470' E clline of Shelboume Rd 
13th Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owners: SCI Maryland Funeral Services 
Contract Purchaser(s): T. Mobile * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Petitioner(s) 
* 08-502-SPHX 

* * * * * * ;Ie * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

?~HW' ZI#f/lWf"'~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(tl S'?~ f.,. . ... . .. .. 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 

IIr____.... _. _.... ~ 105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of May, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Liz West, 12050 Baltimore Avenue, Beltsville, MD 20705 & Sean 

Hughes, Donohue & Blue, 801 N. Fairfax Street, Suite 209, Alexandria, VA 22314, Attorney for 

Petitioner(s). 

~Hv ZwrMLf"~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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DONO 

PLe 

~ ~©rbr1WrblITl 
June 23, 2008 ill JUN 2 :1 2006 JW 

Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner By: ___________________ _ 

Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 Case 8-502- T-Mobile at the Arbutus Memorial Cemetery (BAN 060) 
1101 Sulphur Spling Road 
Arbutus, MD 21227 

Dear Deputy Zoning Commissioner Bostwick, 

Pursuant to the hearing on this matter last week please find enclose the attachment 
documents from the Baltimore County Tower Review Committee recommendation on 
this application. As you may recall neither T-Mobile nor the Zoning Commissioner's 
office had these attachments at the hearings. Per the attached documents and emails T­
Mobile requested these items from the Committee's Chair and they kindly passed them 
on to T-Mobile. We are now providing them to your office and have copied Mr. Kasian 
from the local community organization. 

Should your office have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to 
contact me by phone, 703-549-1123 x101, or by email sean.hulZhes@donohucbluc.com. 
Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

~f~ 

Sean Hughes 
Zoning Attorney for T-Mobile 

Cc: Liz West, T-Mobile 
Dean Kasian, President Huntsmoor Park Community Organization 

801 North Fairfax Street . Suite 209 • Alexandria, VA 22314 " Tel. 703-549-ll23 " Fax 703-549-5385 ~ www.donohueblue.com 

http:www.donohueblue.com
mailto:sean.hulZhes@donohucbluc.com


e e 


1108 Sulphur Spring Road 
Baltimore, Maryland 21227 
March 25,2008 

Mr. Richard Bohn, Chief 
Tower Review Committee 
11112 Gilroy Road, Suite 101 
Hunt Valley, Maryland 21031 

Re: Proposed 103 foot cell tower at Arbutus Memorial Park 

Dear Mr. Bohn: 

I am writing to state my objections to the location of the above cell tower. I am a 
resident of the Cowdensville Community. My home is on Sulphur Spring Road across 
from the Arbutus Memorial Park and north of the proposed cell tower project. Since 1936, 
the Arbutus Memorial Park has been an asset to the Cowdensville Community and all of 
the surrounding communities. Arbutus Memorial Park has always been recognized for its 
serene atmosphere and well maintained grounds. 

There are several reasons why I so strenuously objectto the proposed tower: 

1. The -proposed cell tower would change the environment around the mausoleums. 
The tower enclosed by the six foot board on board fence is an inappropriate structure for 
this area. 

2. The proposed cell tower design and location will have a negative impact on our 
view of the Memorial Park from the Surphur Spring Road or main cemetery entrance side 
as well as from the 7 Garrett Avenue side. After alT, IIUve in this community. ­

3. As a lot owner in the Arbutus Memorial Park, I strongly object to the proposed cell 
tower being placed in the cemetery that is the final resting place for my family members and 
so many other families. 

I sincerely hope that you will take my objections under consideration. 

Very truly yours, 

~t~~ 
DorothyV. tiscoe . 

MAR 2 7 2003 
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DEAN KASIAN, ESQUIRE 
5601 CHELWYND ROA.l') 
BALTIMORE, i\1D 2 122 7 

410-2·12-4171 
.,\c.hn~ ( ~. t:o in :V!il: ~' {:\; l d ,.,ut D.C. 

Via fax '110-38 7-1882..'First etas') Me.il 

1\'1srch 20, 2008 

~'lr Ridnrd Bohn, Chief 
TowetP.eview Committee 
11112 C:lroy Road, Suite 101 
Hunt Vdley,fltID 21031 

Re: Proposed 103 fiJI)t cel! tC't",er at Al'butus Memorial Palx 
1J01 Sulphur Spring Road 
Arbutus, 1vID 

Dear Nir. &)hn.: 

I ,ur. writing to slate my objection to the location and design of the abo v.: 
iJropo~ .ed cell tower. 1 reside in Huntsmoor at the corner ofChelwynd and Elm Roads 
whkh happens to be the precise location of one of the simuia[ion photos ~aken by 
Columbia TelecomrnunicatiO!1s. I would like to' thank your omc~ for pr~lInptJy 
respoi!ding to my request for information r~lating to this proposal ar.J ~'i!r. Han')' Wuy;;k'5 
effort·:; in communicating with the community. I have had an opporrunit)' to r'~view the 
documems your office has provided, I object to the proposed 103 toO! monopole cell 
to\ver tor the fo!Jowing reasons; 

1. My primary concern is that it is inappropria1e to ptace a cd! tower of~hi3 
magT'itude in the serene setting of historic Arbutus Memorial Park . ft is my understanding 
that ;his cemcteT'j is the oldes~ African-Ai'nerican memJria! park iTI Baltimore The 
prop')sed ceil tower simply does not "fit". This is similar to the objections currently b~;ng 
rais€;d against the proposed cell tower just outside of Antietam National Battlefield . 

2. The assumption fer this proposal is that the existing tree line <.; nd i~w~:;, a; 
Huntsmonr Park will remain undisturbed which is at tlus time in doubt. Baltirnme 
COt.~nty is currently proposing building a community center complex consisting ofa 
ree. eation center, semor center and JibraJ)1 at Huntsmoor Park. Large patche~ of the fGresi 
wi' be i;u1 (0 accommodate some 45,000 square feet of building spnce, 270 pa;:-idng 
spi,ces; stormwatcr management ponds, sidewalks, outside bask~tball courts and 
neGfSsary road\vays . It is my understanding that the White Oak (a common tree in that 
forest) dm."S not like to be "disturbed" and even if not intentionaUy CL!t as part ofthc 

..._---- - -_.. ------- - - ------_..._---- - -_ ... _..._._-­

http:iJropo~.ed
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development proces:> is at risk of being wounded nnd killed. Ther~ is a high Jikelih:)od 
that ifrhe County's inten~e development project goes tixv.la.rd as plal1r1cd the "co ':<:," 
provided by this forest will tl.is(j.ppear Thus, the view simubtions for any eeL to'Ncr toc,,\, 
may not be representative of ',;v hat we will see one CftWO years fh'n1 auw 

3, From my personal s£andpoint, the proposed cell tower d.;sig,n is <!.<:;sr h(:t:cally 
unpleasing and will damage the Hunl~moor neighborhcod'$ rather pleasant viev" of1he 
ho;;zon i:lnd sunsets, Frailk.l:~·, it wili be an eyesore. This eyesore -will be magnified jf the 
County's planned community center complex goes torward as plar.m:d. I also \vo!..:ld add 
that the simulated views for the historic CowdeT!sville communiLj, fh;;;(r the cemetery:; 
entrance on Sulphur Spring Road, are even more glaring_ HQt},'tver, I would defer to lhat 
commu nity' s leaders and members to ie~ them offer you their own opinions and positions 

Many of my neighbors share my view:; This community ct:rre.ntly docs not heve a 
fonnal association but Vi e are in the process of forming one, 

In sum, 1 strongly object co the proposed cell towe~ being p:aced if, ArbLtus 
Memorial Park. Ifapprava! is given, any cell {DiNer s.hould be reduced signifkam:y in 
height and utilize the least visuaily offensive design such as a flagpole or tree. 

\oZ'rv truly VQurs,, - I/'­/v0 /t-:­
Dean K2.si an 

2 

_._-------------------_._--------------_ . 

http:tixv.la.rd
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From: "Dean Kasian" <DKasian@msn.com> 

To: <rbohn@baltimorecountymd.gov> 

Date: 2/28/2008 11: 17 AM 

Subject: Tower Review Committee - Web Inquiry for cell tower at 110 I Sulphur Spring Road 


Dear Mr. Bohn: I live at 560 I Chelwynd Road off Elm Road. I have just learned today of the proposed cell 

tower at 1101 Sulphur Spring Road and it has caused me great concern. If possible, please forward to me 

via ema il atDKasian@msn.com<mailto:DKasian@msn.com> the application, letter and other documents 

relating to this application as soon as possible. If you cannot email me this information, I would appreciate 

you advising what I need to do to get it. It is my understanding that this information is available pursuant to 

the Maryland Public Information Act. Thank you for your kind cooperation. Very truly yours, Dean Kasian 


mailto:rbohn@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:DKasian@msn.com
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Arbutus Times 
Cell tower proposal unsettling 

01/1 )fOB 
by Virginia Terhune 

Email this story to a friend ( 

http;/lnews.mywebpal.com/news tool y2.cfm?pnpjd=805&amp; show=emallnews&amp: newsld=886676 ) 


Residents of Huntsmoor Park in Arbutus most likely will benefit from better cell-phone service if plans go 
forward for a new telecommunications tower in the area. 
But to enjoy that improvement, they may have to live with a 10-story tower blocking views of the horizon. 
T-Mobile wants to build a 103-foot tower on a hill at the west end of the Arbutus Memorial Park cemetery, 
off Sulphur Spring Road, according to an application filed with the county. 
The site is just north of the wooded, 13-acre tract where the county wants to build a recreation center, 
senior center and library. 
The intent is to expand and improve cell-phone coverage in the high-traffic area east and south of the 
University of Maryland, Baltimore County, which also could reduce the chances of dropped calls during an 
emergency and interrupted calls while people are driving, according to T -Mobile. 
The monopole would support up to nine panel antennas at a height that would allow other carriers, such 
as Sprint and Verizon, to also use the tower. 
The county's Tower Review Committee talked about the request at a Feb. 26 meeting. 
Based in Hunt Valley, the committee reviews the engineering and technical aspects of applications. 
Because of the proposed location, T-Mobile also may need a variance from the county zoning 
commissioner to allow small setback distances. 
Pros and cons 
Wireless companies rely on towers to relay Signals, and some property owners are more than happy to 
provide land or buildings for them because the lease arrangements generate revenue. 
But neighbors sometimes object because towers block views and lack visual appeal unless they're 
disguised as flagpoles or trees, which might be an option in this case, depending on feedback from 
communities. 
The communities potentially affected are the Highfields at Rolling Road neighborhood to the northwest, 
Cowdensville to the north, Arbour Manor Park to the east and Huntsmoor Park to the south. 
Dean Kasian, who lives in Huntsmoor Park, is concerned about the effect of a tower on the cemetery, 
which he said may be the oldest African-American cemetery in Baltimore County. 
"I think 110 feet is inappropriate for the serene setting of this very historic cemetery," said Kasian, who 
lives close to the intersection of Elm and Chel- wynd roads. 
A simulated view from that location shows the southern edge of the cemetery and the tower rising next to 
and above the trees that currently cover the county-owned parcel slated for the recreation center. 
The Tower Review Committee wants more information about the needs of other carriers, design options 
and the result of drive tests in the area to see if a shorter pole would meet T-Mobile's needs before issuing 
a recommendation, according to draft minutes of the Feb. 26 meeting. 
Schools not an option 
T-Mobile said it ruled out building at large school sites because of Senate Bill 379, which would prohibit 
the use of public school property in Baltimore County for a wireless telecommunications tower. 
State Sen. Bobby Zirkin, who represents Owings Mills, Pikesville and part of Timonium, filed the bill after 
community objections to a proposed !lO-foot cell tower at Randallstown High School last year. 
The Baltimore County school system would have received $1,500 a month for at least 20 years for the 
Randallstown site, according to a contract approved by the school board. 
But locating the tower within 50 feet of the gymnasium door and 100 feet of the school entrance had 
parents worried that students could be injured during an electrical malfunction. 
The Senate's Education, Health and Environmental Affairs Committee held a hearing on the bill Feb. 13. 
As of March 17, the bill had not been cross-filed in the House, according to the Maryland General 
Assembly Web site. 
For information about the Tower Review Committee, go to 
www.baltlmorecountvmd.gov/Agenclesllnfotech/towerrevlewliodex.html . 
E-mail Virg iniaTerhuneat VlrglnlaTerhune@Datyxent.com ( mailto;vterhune@patuxent.cQm ) 

mailto:mailto;vterhune@patuxent.cQm
mailto:VlrglnlaTerhune@Datyxent.com
www.baltlmorecountvmd.gov/Agenclesllnfotech/towerrevlewliodex.html
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HUNTSMOOR PARK COMMUNITY 

ORGANIZATION, INC. 


5601 Chelwynd Road 

Baltimore, IV1D 21227 


410-242-4171 


EMAIL SENT ON Tuesday June 17, 2008 9:52 am from Dean Kasian, President to 
Mr. Sean Hughes attorney for applicant T-Mobile 

Dear Mr. Hug'hes: 

Thank you for your prompt email of June 16, 2008 with attached exemplar photos of 
"flagpole" cell towers with American flags . 

Last night, the Board of Directors of the Huntsmoor Park Community Organization 
held a Special Meeting and discussed/reviewed your email with photos, the 
history/facts of T-Mobile's application, the Cell Tower Review Committee's April 7, 
2008 recommendation, the obvious emotional and aesthetic conflict between a cell 
tower and a historic cemetery and the visual impact of any cell tower on our 
community's pleasant unobstructed view of sunsets and the horizon. 

After careful consideration and deliberation, the Board of Directors 
unanimously voted to not object to the proposed 110 foot "flagpole" cell tower 
design subject to the condition that it include an American flag. It is our firm 
position that the inclusion of an appropriately sized American flag on the flagpole cell 
tower would be meaningful and consistent with the serene setting of the oldest 
African-American memorial park in Baltimore which includes many veterans. An 
American flag would also stand as a monument of tribute to the current members 
and families of our armed services that are sacrificing life and limb serving in 
the wars in Iraq and Afghanistan. We acknowledge that an American flag may have 
to be lighted and/or taken down every evening. 

Our Organization had less than one week notice of the scheduled hearing for the 
Special Zoning Exception on the proposed cell tower set for tomorrow June 18, 2008 
at 10:00 am. We are relying on your representation that a flagpole design with 
flag is technologically feasible and T-Mobile's past experience in erecting same. I am 
unaware of any legal impediments to our condition that the cell tower include an 
American flag. If you are aware of any legal issues or have actual knowledge of any 
historical, practical or other constraints relevant to our condition and concerns, 
please advise so that my Organization has an opportunity to review and consider 
same and modify its position accordingly. 

Please confirm your receipt of this email and your client's agreement to our condition. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-242-4171 if you have any Questions or 
need to further discuss this matter. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation. 
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MICHAEL D. McGARITY 

TEAM MANAGER 


WIRELESS SERVICE DIVISION 


Education 
University of Maryland College Park, B.S.. Civil Engineering 

Professional Summary 
Mr. McGarity has nine years experience in managing wireless telecommunications 
projects for numerous carriers, including AT&T Wireless Services, Sprint PCS, Nextel 
Communications. Cingular Wireless, Veriwn Wireless and T -Mobile USA. Mr. 
McGarity implements an innovative and practical approach to providing site planning, 
zoning, engineering, surveying and permitting services for wireless carriers throughout 
Maryland. Mr. McGarity provides a close and personal link with his clients, providing 
expertise from site inception to completion in the field. Mr. McGarity is proficient with 
Microstation and mentors his staff with providing detailed plans that are compliant with 
local jurisdictional standards. Mr. McGarity is actively involved with other development 
projects within DMW to gain additional engineering experience as he works toward 
acquiring his Professional Engineering License. 

Partial List of Projects 
AT&T Wireless expansions throughout the Maryland area 
Cellular One network expansions throughout the Maryland area 
Cingular Wireless network expansions throughout the Maryland area 
Nextel Communications network expansions throughout the Maryland area 
Sprint PCS network expansions throughout the Maryland area 
T-Mobile USA network expansions throughout tme Maryland area 
Verizon Wireless network expansions throughout the Maryland area 

Memberships and Awards 
American Society of Civil Engineers (Student Chapter 1994-1996) 

Professional Experience 
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., Towson, Maryland, 1997 - Present 

Pavex, Inc., Cockeysville. MD, 1996-1997 
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ELIZABETH R. WEST 
1518 Byrd Street 

Baltimore, MD 21230 
Lizwest8@gtnail.com 

O~iective: To provide land use and planning expertise in a dynamic and challenging environment through 
uniting my past experience in, historic preservation and municipal planning. 

EXPERIENCE: 

March 2006-present 
Senior Planner, Network Building and Consulting, Hanover, MD www.networkbuiJding.com 

·Senior Planner for Land Use development consultants specializing in obtaining local approvals for 
development projects and telecommunications installations. 

·Presented Zoning Applications and Proposals to Planning Departments, civic groups, Plmming 
Boards and Commissions and elected councils as part of zoning approvals (special exceptions, 
variances, site development plans, conditional use permits). 

· Project management of multiple development projects from inception to all necessary approvals and 
permits. Collaborated with other consulting and engineering firms to coordinate timing and proper 
drawings for submittals. 

September 2002, -March 2006 
Planner II, Anne Arundel County, Office of Planning and Zoning, Zoning Division, Annapolis, MD. 
www.aacounty.org 

· Prepared and presented staff reports for Administrative Hearings, Board of Appeals and County 
Council. 

· Revised the 1978 Zoning Code by modernizing the language and permitted uses, creating use charts, 
and reviewing all Code standards. Presented to County Council, drafted text amendments and worked 
through final adoption in 2005. 

· Provided zoning expertise in coordinating projects with State Highway Administration, Critical Area 
Commission, Maryland Department of Planning, and Department of Natural Resources. 

· Answered inquiries from citizens, local organizations and developers with regard to development 
project status, process and County requirements. 

PETITIONER'S 
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September, 1998-2002 
Planner II, Anne Arundel County, Office of Planning and Zoning, Division of Long Range 


Planning, Annapolis, MD. 


· Developed strategies to sustain rural economies and preserve open space such as the Alternative 
Farming Program, Installment Purchase Agreement and Transferable Development Rights Program. 

· Developed and implemented 5 Small Area Plans and Comprehensive Zoning as an update to the 

County General Development Plan. 


· Drafted and presented legislation for the County Council related to the General Development Plan. 

· Secured funding for neighborhood redevelopment and commercial revitalization. 

· Facilitated public meetings, hearings, and focus groups as part of the revision to the General 

Development Plan. 


July, 1996- September, 1998 
Consultant, Anne Arundel County, Office of Planning and Zoning, Environmental Division, 
Annapolis, MD. 

· Conducted Environmental and Cultural Resource Reconnaissance in compliance with Section 106 

(NHP A) and County subdivision regulations. 


· Organized Heritage Areas Tourism Application in Accordance with MD house Bill No. I. 

· Secured and implemented grant funding from National Geographic, Maryland Humanities Council and 

the Maryland Archaeological Society for research and protection of historic sites. 


EDUCATION 

Master's of Applied Anthropology, Certificate of Historic Preservation. The University of Maryland, 

College Park, Maryland, 1996. 


Bachelor of Arts. Sociology major. The College of Wooster, Wooster, Ohio, 1991. 
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I Direction Distance 
I Ifrom from 

BAN060Site 10 BAN060 Type RC Site Name Address 

BAN015 /N 1.20 Collocation Guided Tower 155 UMBC - Baltimore 5401 Wilkens Ave, Baltimore MD 

BAN199 NE 1.45 Collocation Canatery Structure 71 Amtrak - MP 101 .76 AHN 6 Southwestern Boulevard , Caroll MD 

1.50·Collocation Watertank 100 Good Shephard Water Tank 4100 Maple Ave, Baltimore MD 
­!l.008 E 

I 

BAN064 S 1.25 Collocation Utility Lattice Tower 98 BG&E Patapsco River 282 5169 Gundrys Lane, Halethorpe MD 

BAN188 !NW 1.601 Building Rooftop 58 , BaltimoreCo - SRollingRd ,800 South Rolling Road , Baltimore MD + 

e 


PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 6Ji 



-

e 
psco 

BAN 060 %-~ 

I ~ 

¢,P 

~ 
~. 
~ 
19 

'?~ 

:sQ;i 

«-'t> 
'()~ 

~. 

til' 
I I 

~ 

~~ q<#" ­ i:J"{! ~... "'<I. -"( 1< - c;.,; 
, oq "'It< ~ ....$. '" o~ % . _ 

Q. o ~ e 'SI"",t ~ ~ • -1 Dr 
~ ~ ~A ~ ~ ~'O~ ~ 

r"';:;-- ..,,~;<>9l/f-- UMBC 
~'l "$ ~ (~ 3 

~l~ , . ~ 

/ .~ k - "'''-~ . ~~ 0;> 

''b . ~~ ~ -1'"1./' -.,'1 '.0 "/~,; ~ <t>" ~ 
"$ ~ . . 

~ .,­ I' 
. ' .j ~ " , (q;;; -~ i' -t" , 

~ ?J~,: I ~-s ~06\. 
~0 ~... I ~ "'1, 

,.a~ "-­ ~>, ~I' ~ 
~ 0.; '1 ,.-"11& .r..:. 

o n "e .¥/
'IIi, ' 

:s.• _-",-r~i r'\n r::u 
tGarret Rd 

ElmRd & ~ 
Che~Rd; 

'R "'" 

~ ~ 
.0­

'\'\\\ 
Q,~~ 

47B·A 

1A§a1e~ 

~fieIcr-D;. =<: 
ro 

J 
/-'1).' 

~(;'~ , 
~ 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. '7111;~ 
:.q ~Q' 



e• 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Interoffice Correspondence 


DATE: 	 April 22,2008 

TO: 	 Walter Smith 
Department of Permits and Development Management 

FROM: 	 Tower Review Committee 

SUBJECT: 	 New Tower - T-Mobile - 1101 Sulphur Spring Road, Arbutus 

The Tower Review Committee met on February 26, 2008 and discussed an application 
made by T-Mobile on January 31, 2008. As a result of questions that arose at this 
meeting, additional information was received on February lih and 13th and March 26th

, 

2008. 

Reports generated by Columbia Telecommunications dated February 22 are attached to 
this memorandum. 

The Committee is making the following advisory comments to the Development Review 
Committee (DRC) in accordance with section 426.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations in reference to the proposed construction of a new 103 monopole to be 
located on the property owned by SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc. 1101 Sulphur 
Spring Road, Arbutus, MD 21220. 

}> 	 Antennas should be placed on existing towers, buildings, and structures, including 
those ofpublic utilities, where feasible. 

Findings: The proposed site is located at the Arbutus Memorial Park. T-Mobile has 
provided all requested infonnation to the Tower Review Committee (TRC) to 
successfully demonstrate that no other co-location opportunities exist at or near this 
location that would suffice in providing their requested coverage of the intended area. T­
Mobile has proposed to install a new 103-foot monopole. The total height of the 
structure is 1 03-feet including all appurtenances. 

}> 	 If a tower must be built, the tower should be: Constructed to accommodate at least 
three providers. 

Findings: T-Mobile has stated, in the application to the TRC the proposed typical 
monopole structure will be constructed to support 2 additional wireless service providers 
in addition to T -Mobile. 

}> 	 Erected in a medium or high intensity commercial zone when available. 

PETITIONER'S 
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Findings: This area is located in a DR 5.5 and DRlO.5 Zoning Area and will require a 
special exception hearing. 

~ Located and designed to minimize its visibility from residential and transitional zone. 

Findings: The carrier proposed a standard monopole constructed to the 103' level that 
would meet the requirement to accommodate at least three providers. The property 
selected is not a medium or high intensity commercial zone and will require an 
exception hearing from zoning. The Committee inquired if a stealth monopole could be 
installed at this location to minimize its visibility. The carrier agreed it could, but 
because the carrier would occupy two of the three available attachment locations for 
their own antennas, it would reduce the capacity of the structure to support at least three 
carriers and thus would not comply with the requirements to support two additional 
carriers. The applicant later provided information to the Committee via an e-mail 
indicating if they were allowed to raise the height of the structure to a height of 110', a 
stealth monopole can be designed to support their antenna arrays and have space for two 
additional carriers and meet the capacity requirements. 

The Committee requested the applicant to make contact with the community groups and 
find out which design the community prefers. The Committee Chair received two 
letters opposing the construction of any tower. These letters did not suggest any 
alternative except to not build a tower. There was also a newspaper article in the 
Arbutus Times about the planned tower construction. Copies of those items have been 
attached to this recommendation for your reference. 

After reviewing all the provided information both for the placement of the facilities and 
the necessary pole height we believe the overall best solution is the alternative proposal 
to install a 110' monopole of a unipole design with the antennas concealed with the 
monopole in order to accommodate up to three carriers. We feel if the height of the pole 
is limited with the intent of minimizing the view of the tower at this time the community 
may be subject to an additional antenna support structure construction in the future. In 
the Committee's opinion this is the most prudent compromise. It minimizes the 
appearance of the structure by eliminating exterior antennas and platfonn support 
structures and permits co-location of antennas in a similar concealed attachment design 
from two additional carriers. 

Based on the information presented by T-Mobile and an on-site visit, we find that the 
visual impact of a unipole design reduces the profile of the monopole on the horizon. 
The applicant has demonstrated that the antennas at this site are necessary to achieve 
their coverage objectives. 

Conclusion 

By a unanimous decision of the Tower Review Committee, it was agreed that the 
advisory comments provided above be forwarded to the Development Review Committee 



-
" 
 • 

for further processing. It is the recommendation of the Committee, that a 110-foot 
disguised monopole (unipole) would meet all the requirements of Section 426, while 
allowing much needed emergency and non-emergency communications for the citizens of 
the area. 

Additional Information 

Photo Simulations, letters received by the Committee Chair and copy of the newspaper 
article are attached to this recommendation. 

Tower Review Committee 

Richard A. Bohn, Tower Coordinator 
Curtis Murray, Office of Planning 
Harry Wujek, Community Member TRC 
Richard Sterba, OII Representative 

CC: 	 Sabrina Chase, Baltimore County Office of Law 
Liz West, Agent for T-Mobile 
Robert Stradling, Director, Baltimore County Office of Information Technology 



... 46 •COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

This COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT ("Lease") is entered into between T -Mobile Northeast LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company ("Lessee"), and SCI Maryland Funeral Services, Inc., a Maryland corporation ("Lessor") . 

The parties hereto agree as follows : 

I. PREMISES. Lessor owns the real property described in Attac!lment I commonly Iolown as 110 I Sulphur Spring 
Road, Baltimore, Baltimore County, Maryland ("Lessor 's Property"). Subject to the following terms and conditions, Lessor 
leases to Lessee and Lessee leases from Lessor that portion of Lessor's Property depicted in Attachment 2 and consisting of 
approximately 2500 square feet and any applicable utilities and access rights (the "Premises"). The precise location of the 
Premises shall be as delineated on the plans Lessor approves under Section 5(b) below. Such approved plans shall control to 
describe the Premises in the event of any discrepancy between the delineation of the Premises on the plans and on Attachment 2. 

2. USE. 

(a) Lessee shall have the right to use the Premises for providing communication services, including but not limited 
to the transmission and reception of radio communication signals on various frequencies in accordance with the provisions 
contained in this Lease. Such use includes Lessee's right to install, construct, operate, maintain, repair, replace and secure 
Lessee 's Facility consisting of 103 ft monopole telecommunication tower and equipment located within a 50' x 50' fenced 
compound. "Lessee's Facility" means Lessee 's communications equipment installed on the Premises, including antennas, antenna 
support structures, poles, dishes or masts, radio frequency transmitting and receiving equipment, primary, back-up and temporary 
power units, interconnection equipment, equipment cabinets, cabling, wiring, lines, conduits, pipes and accessories, as the same 
may be modified, added to, substituted and/or reconfigured from time to time. However, Lessee's own communications 
equipment shaH not exceed twelve (12) antennas, four (4) antenna supp0l1 structures, or six (6) equipment cabinets. This 
limitation 011 Lessee's installation of communications equipment is exclusive of various equipment, which may be installed by any 
Sub-lessee in additiollto Lessee's communications equipment. 

(b) Lessee shall at all times comply with all applicable laws, codes, rules and regulations relating to Lessee's use of 
the Premises and conduct of Lessee's business at the Premises. 

3. TERM. 

(a) The term of this Lease ("Term") shall be .years commencing on the first to occur of (i) the date Lessee 
commences construction of Lessee's Facility (other than minor site preparation) or (ii) six (6) months afier the date of this Lease 
set forth above the signatures to this Lease ("Commencement Date"). Lessee shall give written notice to Lessor upon 
commencement of construction. 

(b) Lessee shall have the right to extend the Term fOl·.additional periods of. years each (a "Renewal Term") . 
Each Renewal Term shall be 011 the same terms and conditions as set forth in this Lease. This Lease shall automatically be 
extended for each Renewal Term unless Lessee notifies Lessor in writing of Lessee's intention not to extend this Lease at least 90 
days prior to expiration of the Term or the then-existing Renewal Term, as the case may be. 

(c) If Lessee remnins in possession of the Premises at the expiration of this Lease, except as otherwise provided 
herein, this Lease shall continue in force upon the same terms and conditions on a month-to-month basis, until and unless 
terminated by either party giving the other party at least 30 days written notice terminating said Lease. 

(d) Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this Section 3, in no event shall the Teml, Renewal TemlS and 
automatic nrlllual extensions of this Lease exceed a total of25 years . 

4. RENT. The arumal rent for the Premises ("Annual Rent") (i) initially shall be DO (, 
one hundred dollars and No/ I00). The Annual Rent shall increase on the first da of nth in which each anniversary ofthe 
Conmlencement Date occurs tluoughout the Term and f the annualized Annual Rent in 
elTect immediately preceding the increase . Annual Rent shall be payable in equal monthly installments, in advance, on the first 
day of each month beginning on the Conmlencement Date. If the Commencement Date occurs on a date other than the first day of 
a month, and/or if the Term or final Renewal Term ends on a date other than the last day of a month, the monthly insiallment of 
Annual Rent shall be prorated for each such partial month. Annual Rent shall be payable to Lessor at its address specified at the 
end of this Lease, or as Lessor may otherwise direct from time to time ill writing at least 30 days prior to any Rent payment date . 

(a) If Lessee 's Antemla Facilities include the construction and installation of n tower or pole SUpp0l1 structure, then 
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Lessee may sublease or license portions of the Premises to a third party provider of communications services (a "User") without 
Lessor's consent, subject to such User obtaining all necessary permits and approvals from governmental agencies having 
jurisdiction; provided, however, that in addition to Rent, so long as Lessor has not entered into a separate agreement with User, 
1st sllr ' rs snOb 2 I ' ill 'g R \ 5 'g' P Sj (whether as rent, a 
license fee or otherwise, but exclusive of capital or reimbursement payments) actually received by Lessee from Users on the 
Premises. For purposes of calculating the amount of such payments, (i) Lessee (or sllch one User as Lessee shall elect to substitute 
for Lessee if Lessee does not have an operating Installation of its own on the Premises) shall not be counted as a "User." 

Any agreements between Lessee and Users for use and occupancy of the Premises shall be subject and subordinate 
to this Lease. Without limiting the foregoing, Lessor shall not, by reason of default by Lessee under this Lease or the exercise of 
any remedy against Lessee by Lessor or a User, disturb the lise, occupancy and quiet enjoyment of the installation during the term 
of and as provided in such agreement(s); provided, however, that Lessor shall not be liable for any act or omission of Lessee under 
such agree/llent(s) occurring prior to the date of attornment or a direct lease as provided in the next sentence. If there is an early 
termination of this Lease for any reason, Lessor agrees not to dishlfb the rights of any User on the Premises under an agreement 
with Lessee, provided that (i) the User is not then in default (beyond any applicable notice and cure periods) under its agreement 
with Lessee and thereafter continues to perform all of User's obligations thereunder; and (ii) at Lessor 's election, a User cures a'll 
defaults under this Lease and either agrees to attorn to Lessor or enters into a direct lease with Lessor on the same terms as those in 
effect in the agreement between User and Lessee, subject only to the rights of any Secured Parties of Lessee with respect to the 
AntelUla Facilities. This provision shall inure to the benefit of each User. I f Lessee defaults under this Lease, Lessor will permit 
Users to stay on the tower or pole support structure if, within thirty (30) days after the default, a User assumes this Site Lease with 
Option and obligations therein and cures any defaults . Lessee or nlture Users shall notify Lessor of Rents paid to Lessee by future 
Users. 

5. IMPROVEMENT; ACCESS. 

(a) Lessee shall have the right (but not the obligation) at any time following the full execution of this Lease and 
prior to the Commencement Date to enter Lessor's Property for the purpose of making inspections and engineering surveys (and 
soil tests where applicable) and other tests to determine the suitability of the Premises for Lessee's Facility and to prepare for the 
consu1JctiolJ of Lessee's Facility. 

(b) The final plans and precise location of the Premises and Lessee's Facility shall be subject to the 
Lessor's consent, such consent shall not be umeasonably withheld or delayed and, shall be deemed given if Lessee does not 
receive a written notice from Lessor stating the reasons for disapproval within ten (10) business days of submitting a written 
request for consent or approval. 

(c) Lessee has the right to do all work necessary to prepare, add, maintain and alter the Premises for Lessee 's 
Facility and to install utility lines and transmission lines connecting antennas , transmitters, receivers and other equipment. All of 
Lessee's construction and installation work shall be performed at Lessee 's sole cost and expense by licensed and bondable 
contractors in a good and workmanlike manner. Lessee shall use its best efforts to perform such work so as not to intelTUpt 
Lessor's business. In no case may Lessee conduct such work within :SOD feet of any ongoing interment ceremony. 

(d) Lessor shall provide access to Lessee, Lessee's employees, agents, contractoI,i an.g fubcontractors to the 
Premises 24 hours a day, seven days a week, at no charge to Lessee. Lessor hereby grants to Lessee such rights to ingr~ss aner" 
egress over Lessor's Property as may be necessary and consistent with the authorized use of the Premises. 

(e) Subject to Lessor's reasonable rules, Lessor shall permit Lessee's employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors 
and invitees to park vehicles 011 Lessor's Property as necessary and consistent with the authorized use of the Premises. Lessor 
shall, at its expense, maintain all access roadways or driveways from the nearest public roadway to the Premises in a malUler 
sufficient to allow access . 

(f) Lessee shall have the right to install utilities, at Lessee's expense, and to improve the present utilities on or near 
the Premises (including emergency or back-up battery or transportable generator power) . Lessor agrees to use reasonable efforts 
in assisting Lessee to acquire necessary utility service and Lessee shall have the right to place utilities on (or to bring utilities 
across) Lessor's Property in order to service the Premises and Lessee's Facility. In the event Lessor redevelops the portion of the 
Property occupied by Lessee's utilities, Lessor shall provide Lessee with six (6) months written notice of its plans. Lessee shall 
accommodate Lessor's redevelopment by relocating its utilities if necessary at Lessee's expense. Lessor shall have the right to 
require Lessee's relocation of said utilities once during the duration of the Lease. 
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(g) Lessee's rights of access and to install utilities under this Section 5 include, but are not limited to, the right to 

install, maintain and service telephone lines cOIU1ecting the base slation of Lessee's Facility and the minimum point of entry 
(MPOE) or other point of presence of the telephone service provider at Lessor's Property. 

6. INTERFERENCE WITH COMMUNICATIONS. 

(a) Lessee's Facility shall not distmb or interfere with the communications equipment and uses which exist on 
Lessor's Property on the date this Lease is fully executed. Pre-existing Communications Facilities configured and operating in the 
same maImer and at the same frequency as on the date this Lease is fully executed shall not be subject to this subsection (a) ("'Pre­
existing ConmlUnications Facilities"); and Lessee's Facility shall comply with all non-interference rules of the Federal 
ConU11Unications Commission. 

(b) Lessor shall not lise or permit the lise of any p0l1ion of Lessor's Property in a way which interferes with the 
communications operations of Lessee's Facility. Lessor shall take prompt action to terminate any interference with Lessee's 
communications operations that Lessor has the right to terminate., andLessor shall cooperate with Lessee to obtain the termination 
of any interference with Lessee's communications operations that is beyond the control of Lessor, at Lessee's full expense. The 
parties acknowledge that continuing interference will cause irreparable injury to Lessee, and therefore Lessee shall have the right 
10 bring an action against the interfering party to enjoin such interference. Pre-existing COOU1lUnications Facilities configured and 
operating in the same manner and at the same frequency as on the date this Lease is fully executed shall not be subject to this 
subsection (b) . 

(c) If Lessor receives any request to locate any communications transmitting equipment on Lessor's Property from 
any third party (a "Carrier"), Lessor shall include in the lease, license or other agreement with the Carrier a provision prohibiting 
the Carrier from interfering with the cOOU1lUnications operations of Lessee's Facility. 

7. TAXES, UTlLlTJES AND MAINTENANCE. 

(a) If for any reason Lessee's Facility is assessed for real estate tax purposes as part of Lessor's Property, Lessee 
shall reimburse Lessor any increase in Lessor's real property taxes attributable to the value or cost of Lessee's Facility. 
Reimbursement shall be due thirty (30) days following Lessee's receipt of a written request and reasonable evidence of the 
Increase 

(b) Lessee shall fully and promptly pay for all utilities furnished to the Premises for the use, operation and 
maintenance of Lessee's Facility. If practicable, Lessee shall install at Lessee's expense a separate electric meter measuring 
Lessee's electrical consumption from Lessor's electrical lines and switchgear; and Lessee shall reimburse to Lessor, within thirty 
(30) days after receipt of invoice and a copy of the applicable utility company's bill by Lessee, the cost of Lessee's actual 
electrical consumption based on submeter readulgs and the then-current utility rate. 

(c) Lessee shall maintain the Premises and Lessee's Facility throughout the Term and all Renewal Terms in good 
condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted. Lessee shall not be required to make any repairs to the Premises except as stated in 
Section 10 below and except for damage to the Premises caused by Lessee, its employees, agents, contractors, subcontractors, 
sub lessees or invitees. 

8. TERMINATION. 

(a) This Lease may be terminated by Lessee on thirty (30) days prior written notice to Lessor (or any shorter notice 
expressly set forth below), if: 

(i) Lessee delivers to Lessor such thirty (30) day written notice at any time prior to the Commencement 
Date, for any reason or no reason; 

(ii) At any time aOer the Commencement Date, Lessee cannot obtain or renew any governmental or non­
govenunental license, permit, consent, approval, easement or restriction waiver that is necessary to enable Lessee to install and 
operate Lessee's Facility; 

(iii) Lessee determines at any time al1er the ConmJencement Date that the Premises are not appropriate or 
suitable for its operations, for economic, environmental or technological reasons, including without limitation, any ruhng or 
directive of the FCC or other govenrmental or regulatory agency, or problems with signal sh'ength or interference not encompassed 
by subsection (iv) below; provided that the right to terminate under this subsection (iii) is exercisable only if Lessee pays to Lessor 
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as a termination fee the lesser of twelve (12tmonthly installments of Annual Rent or the balance of the Annual Rent due for the 
remaining term of this Lease; 

(iv) Any Pre-existing Communications Facilities, any communications facilities, or other structures of any 
kind now or hereafter located on or in the vicinity of Lessor's Property interfere with Lessee's Facility and such interference is 
unable to be corrected tlu'ough reasonably feasible means; 

(v) Lessor commits a default under this Lease (other than under Section 5 or Section 6) and fails to cure 
such default within the 30-day notice period, provided that if the period to diligently cure takes longer than thirty (30) days and 
Lessor commences to cure the default within the 30-day notice period, then Lessor shall have such additional time as shall be 
reasonably necessary to diligently effect a complete cure; or Lessor commits a default under Section 5 or Section 6 and fails to 
cure such default within five (5) rather than thirty (30) days after receiving written notice of such default; or 

(vi) The Premises are totally or partially destroyed by fire or other casualty so as, in Lessee's judgment, to 
hinder Lessee's normal operations and Lessor does not provide to Lessee pursuant to section 9(b) within ten (10) days after the 
casualty occurs a suitable temporary relocation site for Lessee's Facility pending repair and restoration of the Premises. 

(b) This Lease may be terminated by Lessor if: 

(i) Lessee conunits a default under this Lease and fails to cure such default within (A) ten (10) days after 
Lessee receives written notice of the default, where the default is a failure to pay Rent when due, or (8) thirty (30) days after 
Lessee receives written notice of any other default and fails to cure such default, provided that if the period to cure takes longer 
than thirty (30) days and Lessee corrunences to cure the default within the 30-day notice period, then Lessee shall have such 
additional time as shall be reasonably necessary to diligently effect a complete cure; or 

(ii) The Premises or Lessor's Property is wholly or partially damaged or destroyed, Lessor intends to effect 
repair but cannot practicably do so while Lessee remains in possession of the Premises, the reasonably estimated time to effect 
repair will exceed ninety (90) days and Lessor and Lessee are unable to identify a temporary site pursuant to Section 9(b). 

(iii). In the event that the tax exempt status granted for the Property is tlueatened and no agreement can be 
reached with the real estate taxing authority to apportion taxes relative to Lessee's Facility only. 

(c) Upon termination, neither pariy shall have any further rights, obligations or liabilities to the other except: (i) with 
respect to provisions of this Lease which by their sense and context survive termination; (ii) where termination is by reason of 
breach or default of the other party; and (iii) with respect to the rights and remedies of the parties relating to the period prior to 
termination. 

9. DESTRUCTION OF PREMISES. 

(a) If the Premises or Lessor's Property is damaged or desh'oyed so as, in Lessee's judgment, to hinder Lessee's 
normal operations, Annual Rent shall abate in full from the date such damage or destruction occurs until Lessee is able to 
commence normal operations. 

(b) If Lessee's normal operations are hindered due to damage or destl11ction, Lessor shall use reasonable efforts to 
identify and make available to Lessee, within ten days following the damage or destruction, a temporary site on Lessor's Property 
(or on other property Lessor owns or controls in the vicinity) which in Lessee's judgment is equally suitable for Lessee's intended 
uses. Lessee may construct and operate a substitute mobile/wireless conm1Unications facility thereon until the Premises are fully 
repaired and available to Lessee for reinstallation of Lessee's Facility. 

(c) Lessor and Lessee waive any statutory rights to terminate this Lease on account of damage or destl1lction, 
subject to the termination rights provided in paragraph 8. 

10. TITLE TO AND REMOVAL OF LESSEE'S FACILITY. Title to Lessee's Facility and any equipment placed 
on the Premises by Lessee shall be held solely by Lessee. All of Lessee's Facility shall remain the personal property of Lessee and 
shall not be treated as real property or become a part of Lessor's Property even though affixed thereto. Lessee has the right and 
obligation at its sole expense to remove all of Lessee's Facility on or before the expiration of this Lease or within sixty (60) days 
after any earlier termination of this Lease. In addition, Lessee is obligated to remove any underground installations or below grade 
support footings or pads up to 12 feet below grade. Lessee shall repair any damage to Lessor's Property caused by such removal 

and restore the Premises to good condition, less ordinary wear and tear. 
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11. rNSURANCE. During the Term of this lease, and thereafter until the removals required under Section 10 are 

complete, and prior to the COllunencement Date if Lessee enters Lessor's Property under Section 5(a), Lessee and all contractors 
and subcontractors shall maintain, at their own expense, the following insurance coverages: 

Workers' Compensation Statutory Limits 

Automobile Liability $1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit 

Coverage to include: Hired, Non-Owned Liability 


General Liability $1,000,000.00 Combined Single Limit 

Coverage to include : Commercial General Liability Form 


In addition to the limits stated above, the certificate should name Lessor as an Additional Insured with respect to 
Conmlercial General Liability and Automobile Liability and provide thirty (30) days advance written notice of canceHation. All 
insurance coverage must be from insurance companies with an A.M. Best Guide rating of "A-" or better. 

12. INDEMNIFICATION; WAIVER OF SUBROGATION. 

(a) Lessee shall indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmJess Lessor, its parents or affiliates, and each of their 
directors, officers, partners, members, managers, shareholders, agents and employees from and against (i) any claim, cause of 
action, demalld, injury, damage, liability, loss, cost or expense (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees) to the 
extent arisillg out of or resulting from the use or occupallcy of the Premises by Lessee or its employees, agents, contractors, 
subcontractors, sublessees or invitees or the condition or operatioll of Lessee's Facility, and (ii) any mechanic's or materialman's 
liens filed in connection with any work done on the Premises or Lessor's Property by or at the request or direction of Lessee. 
Lessee shall, following request by Lessor, cause any such mechanic's or materialman's liens to be released by posting an 
appropriate release bond therefor. 

(b) Lessor shall indenmify, defend, protect and hold harmJess Lessee, its affiliates, and each of their directors, 
officers, partners, members, managers, shareholders, agents and employees from and against any claim, cause of action, demand, 
injury, damage, liability, loss, cost or expense (including but not limited to reasonable attorneys' fees) to the extent arising out of 
or resulting from use and operation of Lessor's Property by Lessor or its employees, agents, contractors, lessees (other than 
Lessee) or invitees or the condition of Lessor's Property; provided that Lessor, its affiliates and each of their directors, officers, 
partners, members, managers, shareholders, agents and employees shall have no liability for any injury, damage, liability, loss, 
cost or expense occasioned by theft, fire, act of God, civil disturbance, strike, order of governmental authority, interruption of 
utility service or other cause beyond their reasonable control and not resulting from, or contributed to by, their negligence. 

(c) Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Lease, each party hereby waives any right to recover from the 
other party or other party's partners, members, managers, affiliates, agents and employees any loss or damage resulting frol11 any 
cause or hazard to the extent the loss or damage is covered by property insurance canied by the party suffering loss or damage, 
including allY loss or damage resulting from loss of the use of any property and provided that at the time of loss the property 
illsurers for both parties have waived rights of subrogation. These waivers shall apply between the parties and to any property 
illsurer claiming under or tlu-ough either party as a result of any asserted right of subrogation, unless any property insurer has not 
waived its right of subrogation (in which case these waivers shall have no effect). Lessor and Lessee each shall use diligent efforts 
to cause its respective propelty insurer to include in the insurance policy an endorsement or clause waiving the insurer's rights of 
subrogation against Lessee and Lessor, respectively. 

13. TITLE; QUIET ENJOYMENT; SUBORDINATION. 

(a) Lessor confirms that (i) it owns good and sufficient title to and interest in Lessor's Property, (ii) to the best of 
Lessor's knowledge there are no liens, encumbrances, covenants, restrictions or judgments affecting Lessor's Property which 
impede or adversely affect Lessee's intended lise of the Premises, (iii) Lessor has full right, power and authority to execute, deliver 
alId perform this Lease and (iv) so long as Lessee is not in material default under this Lease, Lessee shall have undisturbed, quiet 
and peaceful use and enjoyment of the Premises throughout the Term and any Renewal Term of this Lease. 

(b) Lessor shall use its best efforts to obtain from each holder of a ground or underlying lease, mortgage, land 
cOlItract, deed of tnlst or other existing lien rights affecting the Premises with priority over this Lease, a recordable agreement, in 
form reasonably acceptable to Lessee, to recognize and not disturb this Lease and Lessee's right to possession, use and el~oyment 
hereunder so long as Lessee is not in default. At the option of Lessor, this Lease may be subordinated to any future ground or 
underlying lease, mortgage, deed of trust or lien affecting the Premises, and to any renewal, modification or replacement thereof, 
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provided that the holder thereof executes and delivers a recordable non-disturbance agreement in form reasonably acceptable to 
Lessee . 

14. ENVIRONMENTAL. Lessor represents that to the best of its knowledge the Premises have not been used for 
the generation, storage, treatment or disposal of Hazardous Materials. In addition, Lessor represents that to the best of its 
knowledge no Hazardous Materials or underground storage tanks are located on or near the Premises. Notwithstanding any other 
provision of this Lease, Lessee relies upon the representations stated herein as a material inducement for entering into this Lease. 
Lessee shall not bring any Hazardous Materials onto the Premises except for those contained in its back-up power batteries (e.g. 
lead-acid batteries) and properly stored, reasonable quantities of common materials used in teleconununications operations (e.g. 
cleaning solvents). Lessee shall handle, store and dispose of all Hazardous Materials it brings onto the Premises in accordance 
with all federal , state and local laws and regulations. "Hazardous Materials" means any substance, chemical , pollutant or waste 
that is presently identified as hazardous , toxic or dangerous under any applicable federal, state or local law or regulation and 
specifically includes but is not limited to asbestos and asbestos containing materials, polychlorinated biphenyl's (PCBs) and 
petroleum or other fuels (including crude oil or any fraction or derivative thereof). 

15. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES. 

(a) Except as set forth in subsection (c) below, all controversies arising out of or relating to this Lease or any related 
instruments shall be resolved by submission to final and binding arbitration at the offices of JAMS/Endispute ("JAMS") in the 
county in which Lessor's Property is located. Such arbitration shall be conducted in accordance with the then most recent version 
of the JAMS Rules of Practice and Procedure for the Arbitration of Conunercial Disputes ("JAMS Rules") before a single 
arbitrator selected according to the JAMS Rules. The final decision of the arbitrator shall be binding on the parties and shall not be 
subject to appellate review. 

(b) The aggrieved party shall initiate arbitration by sending written notice of its intention to arbitrate to the other 
party to this Lease and to JAMS. Such notice shall contain a description of the dispute, the amount in controversy, and the remedy 
sought. The parties shall execute any and all documents and statements required by JAMS for the arbitration or settlement of the 
dispute in accordance with the JAMS Rules. In no event shall any demand for arbitration be made after the date when institution 
of a legal or equitable proceeding based on such claim would be barred by the applicable statute of limitations. 

(c) Notwithstanding any provision of this Section 15 to the contrary, Lessor and Lessee shall be entitled to obtain 
immediate equitable relief, such as by temporary restraining order and injunction, in state or federal court to prevent any violation 
of any of the covenants, conditions or provisions contained in this Lease. 

(d) The arbitrator shall have no right or power to award punitive damages, or to award any relief that could not be 
awarded by a court or other tribunal of competent jurisdiction, but shall have the right and power to award costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to attomeys' fees, pursuant to Section 16(f). 

16. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBLEASING. 

(a) Upon Lessor's written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, Lessee may assign this Lease, 
including its right to renew, to any person or business entity which is licensed by the Federal Communications Conunission, so 
long as assignee agrees in writing, to be bound by the terms and conditions of this Lease. 

(b) Lessee may assign this Lease , or portion thereof, and its other rights hereunder to any person or business entity 
which is a parent, subsidiary or affiliate of Lessee , or an entity acquiring Tenant through sale or merger or through assignment or 
acquisition of some or all of Tenant's assets within the "Metropolitan Trading Area" or "Basic Trading Area" (as those terms are 
defined by the FCC) in which the Property is located, without Lessor's approval. 

(c) Additionally, notwithstanding anything to the contrary above, Lessor or Lessee may, upon notice to 
the other, grant a security interest in this Lease (and as regards the Lessee and the Antenna Facilities), and may collaterally assign 
this Lease (and as regards the Lessee and the Anterula Facilities) to any mortgagees or holders of security interests, including their 
successors or assigns (collectively "Secured Parties") . In such event, Lessor or Lessee, as the case may be, shall execute such 

consent to leasehold financing as may reasonably be required by Secured Parties. 

17. CONDEMNATION. In the event Lessor received notification of any condel1Ulation proceedings affecting the 
Property, Lessor will provide notice of the proceeding to Lessee within forty-eight (48) hours. If a condemning authority takes all 
of the Property, or a portion sufficient, in Lessee's sole determination, to render the Premises unsuitable for Lessee, this 
Agreement will terminate as of the date the title vests in the condel1Uling authority. The parties will be entitled to share in the 
condemnation proceeds ill proportion to the values of their respective interests in the Property, which for Lessee will include, 
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where applicable, the value of its ConmlUnication Facility, moving expenses, prepaid rent, and business relocation expenses. 
Lessee will be entitled to reimbursement for any prepaid Rent. 

18. BROKER FEES. Lessee and Lessor each acknowledges and represents to the other that no broker or other 
person was used by it in connection with this transaction. If any claims, actions or proceedings are brought against either party 
("Indemnitee") by reason of any broker, finder or other person claiming to have dealt with the other pal1y ("Indemnitor") in 
cOlUlection with Illis transaction andJor the Premises, then the Indemnitor hereby agrees to indenmify, hold harmless and defend 
the Indemnitee frolll and against all liabilities arising from such claims, and all reasonable costs and expenses incllrred in 
cOlUlection thercwith (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and disbursements) . The provisions of this Article will 
survive the termination of this Agreement. 

19. MISCELLANEOUS. 

(a) If any provision of this Lease, the deletion or modification of which would not adversely affect the receipt of any 
material benefit by either party, is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction (or by an arbitrator) to be invalid or unenforceable, 
then the remainder of this Lease shall not be affected thereby and shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent 
permitted by law. In lieu of each provision of this Lease that is invalid or unenforceable, there shall be added as part of this Lease 
an enforceable provisions as similar in terms to such invalid or unenforceable provisions as possible. 

(b) This Lease shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assignees of the 
respective parties . 

(c) Any notice or demand required herein shall be given personally, by certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, 
return receipt requested, by confirmed fax, or by reliable overnight courier to the address of the respective parties set forth on the 
signature page. Any notice served personally shall be deemed delivered upon receipt, served by facsimile transmission shall be 
deemed delivered on the date of receipt as shown on the received facsimile, and served by certified or registered mail or by reliable 
ovemight courier shal'l be deemed delivered on the date of receipt as shown on the addressee's registry or certification of receipt or 
on the date receipt is refused as shown on the records or manifest of the U.S. Postal Service or such courier. Lessor or Lessee may 
from time to time designate any other address for this purpose by written notice to the other party. 

(d) Where either Lessor or Lessee is required to obtain the consent or approval of the other party, such consent shall 
not be unreasonably withheld or delayed and, unless otherwise specified herein, shall be deemed given if the requesting party does 
not receive a written notice stating the reasons for disapproval within ten business days of submitting a written request for consent 
or approval. 

(e) This Lease shall be governed, constl1Jed and interpreted under the laws of the State of Maryland . This Lease 
shall be construed simply, as a whole and in accordance with its fair meaning and not strictly for or against either party. This 
Lease shall not be interpreted or constl1Jed against the party preparing it. 

(f) In the event of any dispute or legal proceeding (including arbitration under Section 15) between the parties 
arising out of or relating to this Lease or its breach, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover from the non-prevailing party 
all fees, costs and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' and expert witness fees, incurred in connection with sllch 
dispute or legal proceeding, any counterclaims or cross-complaints, any action to confirm, correct or vacate an arbitration award, 
any appeals and any proceeding to establish and recover such costs and expenses, in such amount as the court or arbitrator 
determines reasonable . Any party entering a voluntary di smissal of any legal proceeding without the consent of the opposing party 
in such proceeding shall be deemed the nOli-prevailing party . 

(g) Terms and conditions of this Lease which by their sense and context survive the termination, cancellation or 

expiration of this Lease will so survive. 

(h) Each person executing this Lease for either Lessee or Lessor represents and walTants, for himself or herself and 
for the party for which the person purports to act, that such person is authorized to execute the Lease on behalf of such party, that 
such person is acting within the scope of such person 's authority, and that all necessary action has been taken to give such party 
the authority, and the party has the authority, to enter into this Lease and to be bound by the terms of this Lease. 

(i) Time is of the essence of this Lease . 

U) As soon as the Lease has been executed, Lessor and Lessee shall execute and acknowledge before a notary 
public a Memorandum of Lease in the form attached to this Lease as Attachment 3, and Lessee shall provide Lessor with an 
executed Release of Memorandum of Lease, to be held in escrow by Lessor's at10rney until this Lease expires or terminates. 



e It 

Lessee at its expense may record the Memorandum of Lease in the real property records for the county in which Lessor 's Property 
is located. 

(k) This Lease including all attaclunents and riders constitutes the entire agreement and understanding 
between the parties, and supersedes all offers, negotiations and other leases and agreements, written or oral, concerning the subject 
mailer contail)ed herein. There are no representations or understandings of any kind not set forth herein . Any amendments to this 
Lease shall be effective only ifin writing and executed by both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of Nav, I~ ,200 7 . 

LESSOR: LESSEE: 

T-Mobile Northeast LLC 

By: By: 

Name: Name: KEVIN FORSHEE 
Title: Title: AREA DIRECTOR 

Lessor's Address, Phone and Fax: Lessee's Address, Phone and Fax: 

Address if by means other than courier: Address by Courier or other means: 

P. O. Box 130548 T-Mobile USA, Inc 
Houston, TX 77219-0548 12920 SE 381h Street 
Attn: Real Estate Bellevue, W A 98006 

Attn: Lease PCS Lease Administrator 

Address if by courier: With copy to : 

1929 Allen Parkway T-Mobile USA, Inc 
Houston, TX 77019 12920 SE 381h Street 
Attn: Real Estate Bellevue, W A 98006 

I Attn: Legal Department 

With copy: 
1929 Allen Parkway 
Houston, TX 77019 
Attn: General Counsel 

Tel. 713 .525 _9031 
Fax 713.525.3008 

And wjlb copy 10: 

4 Sylvan Way 
Parsippany, NJ 07054 
Attn : Legal Department 

Tax J.D. No: 76 -O5~7~';} 

--- ----- -------' 
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{Notary block (or Lalldlordl 

STATE OF "1,wct ~ ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF t+e.rrI\~ ) 

) ~ ,2i..)()( by LM~ ckfot..l L- U~e.J ( ,[title]
v_ ~tQ.. ~~t of . $ q lMul'~

, ThisJr:trull1ent was acknowledged before me on 


a _[type of entity], on behalf of said 
__________ [name ofentJly]. 

Oated : \ 1-l1>-6, 

~c; B!;h 
Notary Public ) . ',£) l.l 

Print Name {~ \ I ~ ~VA.Jl ~ 


LESLIE ROBLES 
 My commissi on ex pi res _----ll'---....!lL~~-----l\c..l\________ 
Notary Public:, State 01 Texas 


My Commi.lion Expires 

January \3, 2011 


(Use Ihis space for notary stamp/seal ) 

{Notarv block {or Tel/alltl 

STATE OF 1V},W\M(<AM d 
f) -:-u c. )ss. 

COUNTY OF l7vu'lU qOA:}Jf ) , 

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that k:uJ IN fi~ is the person who appeared before me, 
and said person acknowledged that signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instmment and 
acknowledged it as the I of T-Mobile Northeast LLC, a limited liability company, to be the free 
and voluntary act of such party fOI the uses and purposes mentIOned III the Illstmment 

Dated: IO/Qq/OJ ~ 
~ , ~-------------/?~~ 

NOtafIiC I 
rint Name Sha¥. Samuel 


My commission expires N~J - P bl' 
6 ary 1:1 IG 

State of Maryland 
My Commission Expira 6t'6I2011 

(Use this space for notary stamp/seal) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 


OF 


SCI MARYLAND FUNERAL SERVICES, INC. 


I hereby certify that 1 am the duly elected and acting Secretary of SCI MARYLAND 

FUNERAL SERVICES, INC., a Maryland corporation (the "Company"), that the following 

resolutions were unanimously adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 

13, 2007 and that said resolutions have never been amended or rescinded and are now in full 

force and effect. 

RESOLVED, that Michael L. Decell, its Vice President, or any other officer of 

the Company, is authorized to negotiate and enter into such contract with T­

Mobile Northeast, LLC as he shall deem reasonable and appropriate in 

conjunction with leasing a portion of the property known as Arbutus Memorial 

Park located in Baltimore, Maryland for a cellular facility; and 


FURTHER RESOLVED, that anyone of such officers is authorized to expend 

funds as shall be deemed reasonable and necessary to carry out the intent of the 

foregoing and to execute and deliver all writings, documents, instruments, and do 

all things necessary to effect the foregoing resolutions on substantially the terms 

set fOl1h. 


Dated: November 13, 2007 

rcorporate seal] ~';;?r.'--71~ 
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l'lo"~~i~.l :~ ~ 1<.,) 

AND the said party .)f the first pa~t herauy cor;venants th.ll 

it has not done or 5111 tered to be done any 'ict. matter or th i ng 

whiltso~\I~r, 1.:0 ~n-:umber tht! lJropcny hp.rebr' conveyed; that It will 

wanc10t speclall"y' r:he propnrt.y h~reby gran-:ed, and that ir: will 

execute such further assurances tiS may be ::-equlllite . 

~ITNESS th~ name a:1d corporate seal of said body corporate 


anci the signC'ture of its Pt "esldent 


WITNESS , ARBUTlIS MEMORIAL PARK, INC, 

By:_]L ? ~j/: /_eLL/. d#­
w~r:-Cal~·:-
Presideltt 

ST!\TE OF MARYLIINO , ClTv/eetMrV OF' j" :II-;-'""~~_, TO WIT: 

HER£BY CERTIfY , That on this ~ day of January, 


1998, be (ore me, the subscriber. a Notary Pu~lic of tl,e State 


a(oresaid. ~ersonally appeared William J. C311is, Jr . who 


acknowledg~d himself to be the President AR3UTVS ;~EMORIAI. 

PARK, INC., a corporation. rmd that as Ruch officer, being 

authorized so to du. executed the a(oregoin~J instrument for the 

purpose9 therein c.:Jnta.ined. by signing in m~J presence, the name of 

th~ corporation as such officer, and certif:.ed that this conve,"ance 

is part of a transaction in which there is (l sale, lease, 

exchange or ot lie r trans Ce r of a liar substantia II y a II of the 

property and assets of the said Corporation. 

IN WITNESS WHER~OF, hecl!'unto set rn:," hand and of f leial seal . 

. L,' • \' I~ (:_"",__f}(.-",Ic, - , .----'-'-'-__.:...,.. _ 

-- (.1 Notary 
Publ ic 

::~""..(~~. 
~y Commission ~xpire8: -1.i Jhr;;­ ..(~ ~ ~ 

~ ~~~).:. 
~o '- Vi 
~~ ~ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY TIJAT THE ~JlTHIN INSTRUMEN'r HAS ~EEN PR~PI\RED 
HY, OR UNDER ~~iAS~~~~I~ION, OF THE UNDERSI.lNED MARYLAND 
"~~TO TJJJS I NSTRW1E/l1', 

Stewart M. Hurtt 

http:certif:.ed
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AMRIS.... GARG 
Mobile: +1-571-278-0342 

Email: amrish.garg@t-mobile.com 


EXPERIENCE SUMMARY: 

Total work experience of more than 13 years (all in GSM). Has excellent exposure in RF planning 
and optimization on GSM systems (900/1800/1900 bands). 

SPECIFIC AREAS OF EXPERTISE: 

• 	 Familiar with all areas of Radio network design and performance. 
• 	 Nominal cell plan design, site selection & approval. 
• 	 Proficient in RF tools such as Planet, Odyssey, CellCAD, Asset, TEMS, GIMS, MapInfo, OSS, 

OptPCS, FICS, Chase. 
• 	 Proficient in using and implementing Radio Network features using CHA and CNA utilities of 

OSS (Ericsson). 
• 	 Good knowledge of Ericsson RNO utilities such as NCS, MRR. 
• 	 Network Tuning & Optimization of Radio Network Features. 
• 	 Excellent knowledge of traffic and statistical analysis, features & network enhancement. 
• 	 Frequency and traffic planning. 
• 	 Drive test and process results. 
• 	 Indoor coverage solutions including Micro cells & repeater systems. 
• 	 Multi vendor exposure - Ericsson, Nortel, Siemens and Motorola. 

CAREER PROFILE/ EXPERIENCE/ ASSIGNMENTS: 

Employer: Telecom Technology Services Inc. USA (TTS Inc. USA) 
Position: Principal RF Engineer 
Duration: September 2003 - Present 

February 2005 - Present 
Client: T-Mobile, Washington -DC-Baltimore Market USA 
• 	 Monitoring and Optimization of all major KPls of the network (Vendor ERICSSON). 
• 	 Rea'i time monitoring and database parameters tuning using CHA, CNA. 
• 	 Network tuning using Ericsson RNO utilities such as NCS, MRR. 
• 	 Drive test data analysis using TEMS and OptPCS. 
• 	 Resolving customer's complaints related to RF. 
• 	 Planning and designing sites in the Washington Metro area and coordinating all activities to 

make sites on-air. 
• 	 Voice and Data Traffic Planning and Analysis. 
• 	 Coordination of all RF related issues in the network. 

November 2004 - January 2005 
Client: T-Mobile, Bay Area (San Francisco) Market USA 
• 	 Helped in Market handover from Cingular Wireless to T-Mobile. 
• 	 Analysis of major KPIs of the network. 

September 2003 - November 2004 
Client: T-Mobile, Washington DC-Baltimore Market USA 
• 	 Optimization of the PCS 1900 network (Vendor ERICSSON) in Washington DC- Baltimore area. 
• 	 Real time monitoring and database parameters tuning using CHA, CNA. 
• 	 Network tuning using Ericsson RNO utilities such as NCS, MRR. 
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• 	 Traffic Planning and Analysis . 
• 	 Drive test data analysis using TEMS and OptPCS. 
• 	 Suggesting antenna tilts and orientations for optimization. 
• 	 Resolving customer's complaints related to RF. 
• 	 Coordination of all RF related issues in the network. 

Employer: Teleworx Consulting Inc. USA 
Position: Senior RF Engineer 
Duration: April 2000 - September 2003 

May 2001 - September 2003 
Client: T -Mobile, New York Market USA 
• 	 Optimization of the eXisting high traffic PCS 1900 network (Vendor NORTEL and ERICSSON) in 

New York City. 
• 	 Was actively involved in optimization of RF network post 9/11 attack on New York City, thus 

helped the network in recovering from disaster. 
• 	 Traffic Planning and Analysis. 
• 	 Frequency Planning using Frequency Hopping. 
• 	 Database parameters tuning for providing high quality service to customers. 
• 	 Expansion of the existing low capacity sites to much higher capacity sites to avoid congestion 

in the system . 
• 	 Design of cell split sites to offload high traffic sites and infill sites for low coverage areas. 
• 	 Design Review Presentation for the senior management. 
• 	 Candidate site selection, ranking and evaluation. 
• 	 Coordination of all RF related issues, which comes on the way, everyday, in the world's 

financial capital, New York. 

June 2000 - April 2001 
Client: AT&T Wireless Services, Washington DC-Baltimore Market USA 
• 	 Management of all issues for the design of PCS network. 
• 	 Coordination and assistance in defining the coverage areas. 
• 	 Preparation of search rings. 
• 	 Candidate site selection, ranking and evaluation . 
• 	 Attend/present to zoning hearings, planning commission hearings, neighborhood/ pre-zoning 

meetings. 
• 	 Neighbor List Assignment, Frequency Plan Review, Interference Analysis. 

Independent Consultant 

July 1999 - December 1999 
Client: Lucent Technologies Sydney, Australia 
• 	 Designed and planned GSM'/DCS1800 Startup project for phase 1 and 2. 
• 	 Cell Site Designing, Frequency Planning. 
• 	 TraffiC Planning and Analysis. 
• 	 Micro Cell planning. 
• 	 Optimization of the network. 
• 	 Coordination of all RF related issues. 

Employer: SIEMENS Public Communication networks Limited INDIA 
Position: Senior Executive 
Duration: April 1995 - July 1999 
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Client: Pacific Cellular Corporation (SIEMENS Germany Project in Taiwan ROC) 

• 	 Leadership role in optimization of the present GSM/DCS 1800 network of approx. 2200 sites. 
• 	 Traffic Analysis and forecast growth for phase 2 and 3. 
• 	 Addition of capacity sites, which included micro sites. 
• 	 Implementation of Interference reduction techniques, which included Frequency Hopping, 

Concentric Cel>! etc. 
• 	 Analysis of network behavior with respect to multifold subscriber increase (at a rate of 100 

thousand/month) . 
• 	 Training on general concepts/ new features to RF engineers. 

December 1995- January 1998 

Client: Essar/ Swisscom (3 Major states in India) 

• 	 GSM 900 project 
• 	 Model Tuning 
• 	 Site and Clutter Survey 
• 	 Drive Test Analysis 
• 	 Expansion of network with additional of capacity sites . 
• 	 Traffic Analysis and Optimization. 
• 	 Coordination of all RF related issues. 

April 1995 - November 1995 
Client: BPL Mobile Communication Limited, Mumbai India 
• 	 Involved in the setup of India's first and foremost mobile networks from its inception . 

(BPL Mobile GSM 900 Network - Mumbai, India) 
• 	 Base Station Commissioning: Worked on Motorola Base Station for BPL Mobile Network, 

Mumbai, India. 
• 	 Database creation for all the network elements in the Network. 
• 	 Worked on Motorola Operation and Maintenance Center for Radio. 
• 	 Project Coordination/Management: Worked as Project Coordinator with BPL Mobile 

Communication Limited, Mumbai, looking after all the issues related to the project and 
coordinating them with the customer/operator. 

~ 	 Also worked as Assistant Project Manager with Spice telecom, Chandigarh, India. 

TRAINING AND SPECIALIZATION: 

• 	 Specialized in Motorola BSS for GSM 
• 	 Specialized in Siemens BSS for GSM 
• 	 Trained on UNIX operating system 
• 	 Trained on SOLARIS (system Administration) 
• 	 Specialized in Radio Network Planning and Optimization. 
• 	 Trained on Antenna Systems. 
• 	 Trained on Telecom Safety. 

EDUCAT.IONAL QUALIFICATION (PROFESSIONAL): 

Bachelor of Engineering in 'Electronics & Communication' (4 years course) from Malaviya Regional 
Engineering College, Jaipur, India. 
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